

No. 14-462

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DIRECTV, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.

AMY IMBURGIA ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND DISTRICT

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

F. Edie Mermelstein
LAW OFFICES OF
F. EDIE MERMELSTEIN
18811 Huntington Street,
Suite 240
Huntington Beach, CA 92648

Paul D. Stevens
MILSTEIN ADELMAN, LLP
2800 Donald Douglas Loop N.
Santa Monica, CA 90405

Ingrid Maria Evans
EVANS LAW FIRM, INC.
3053 Fillmore St. #236
San Francisco, CA 94123

Thomas C. Goldstein
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
tg@goldsteinrussell.com

Harvey Rosenfield
Pamela Pressley
CONSUMER WATCHDOG
2701 Ocean Park Blvd.,
Suite 112
Santa Monica, CA 90405

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT..... 11

I. This Court’s Precedents Establish That State Law
Governs The Construction Of An Arbitration
Clause, Which May Freely Incorporate State
Arbitration Procedures. 11

II. The California Court Of Appeal Was Correct To
Interpret The Contract According To California
Contract Law..... 17

A. Under The Act, The Court Of Appeal
Correctly Looked To State Law To Construe
The Contract..... 17

B. DIRECTV’s Argument In Any Event Fails
Because The Act Does Not Preempt The
Parties’ Choice To Incorporate California’s
Ban On Class action Waivers Into Their
Agreement..... 24

III. There Is No Merit To DIRECTV’s Irrelevant
Criticisms Of The Court Of Appeal’s Reading Of
The Contract..... 28

IV. The Court May Conclude That The Better Course
Is To Dismiss The Writ Of Certiorari As
Improvidently Granted... 39

CONCLUSION 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied–Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	28
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	28
<i>C&L Enters. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2011)	35
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	28
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	28
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	30
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan v. De la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	35
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	14, 15, 20, 42
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010)	20, 21, 42
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003)	28

	Page(s)
Cases (continued)	
<i>Mastro Plastics Corp. v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 350 U.S. 270 (1956)	20
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	5, 26, 27, 30, 42
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	20
<i>Murphy v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2013)	29, 30, 44
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2064 (2013).....	8, 16, 17, 25, 26
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	28
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	14, 21
<i>Prouty v. Gores Technology Group</i> , 121 Cal. App. 4th 1225 (2004).....	5
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	16, 26, 29, 30, 44
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Franklin Mint Corp.</i> , 466 U.S. 243 (1984)	32
<i>Valencia v. Smyth</i> , 185 Cal.App.4th 153 (2010).....	35
<i>Volt Information Sciences v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr. University</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2	9, 34, 38
9 U.S.C. §§1-16	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 2	42
9 U.S.C. § 4	18
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	46
28 U.S.C.A. § 1652.....	30
California Civil Code § 1641.....	20
California Civil Code § 1670.5(a)	34
California Civil Code § 1750 <i>et seq.</i>	37, 38
California Civil Code § 1751.....	3
California Civil Code § 1781(a).....	3

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 14(g)(i)	45
Supreme Court Rule 24(e)	45

Other Authorities

Alcoa Inc.'s Sales Agreement <i>https://www.alcoa.com/primary_na/en/pdf/AMM_Sales_Terms_and_Conditions.pdf</i> (last accessed July 17, 2015)	38
Ally Financial, Inc.'s retail installment sale contract/lease agreement <i>http://www.gmaconline.com/docs/AllyArbitrationAgreement.pdf</i> (last accessed July 17, 2015)	36

Other Authorities (continued)

- Bank of America's Customer Agreement
<https://www.bankofamerica.com/deposits/resources/deposit-agreements.go>
 (last accessed July 14, 2015) 38,39
- Dillard's Inc.'s Credit Card Agreement
<https://retailservices.wellsfargo.com/pdf/ccra/dillards-credit-card.pdf>
 (last accessed July 17, 2015) 36
- DIRECTV Customer Agreement
http://www.directv.com/learn/pdf/residential_customer_agreement.pdf
 (last accessed July 17, 2015) 36
- Mastercard Credit Card Agreement
http://files.consumerfinance.gov/a/assets/credit-card-agreements/pdf/creditcardagreement_5181.pdf
 (last accessed July 17, 2015) 37
- Microsoft's Customer Agreement
<http://windows.microsoft.com/en-us/windows/microsoft-services-agreement>
 (last accessed July 17, 2015) 37
- PulteGroup, Inc.'s Protection Plan
<http://www.pulte.com/assets/pdf/PulteProtectionPlan.pdf>
 (last accessed July 14, 2015) 39
- The Western Union Company's agreement
<https://www.westernunion.com/us/en/terms-conditions.html>
 (last accessed July 17, 2015) 37

Other Authorities (continued)

Whirlpool Corporation's Extended Service Plan Agreement
*[https://www.whirlpoolextendedserviceplans.com/
Home/TermsConditions_USA](https://www.whirlpoolextendedserviceplans.com/Home/TermsConditions_USA)*
(last accessed July 17, 2015) 37

Windstream Holdings, Inc.'s Terms and Conditions
<http://www.windstream.com/Terms-and-Conditions/>
(last accessed July 14, 2015) 39
